

No. 18-877

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
FREDERICK L. ALLEN, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

ROY A. COOPER, III,
as Governor of North Carolina, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN LIBRARY
ASSOCIATION, ASSOCIATION OF COLLEGE AND
RESEARCH LIBRARIES, ASSOCIATION OF
RESEARCH LIBRARIES, SOCIETY OF AMERICAN
ARCHIVISTS, AND SOFTWARE PRESERVATION
NETWORK IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
JONATHAN BAND
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN BAND PLLC
21 Dupont Circle NW, Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-5675
jband@policybandwidth.com

September 27, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. State-Run Libraries and Archives Have Not Abused State Sovereign Immunity	6
II. Copyright Holders Have Sufficient Means of Enforcing Their Rights Against State- Run Libraries and Archives	9
III. Elimination of the Sovereign Immunity for Copyright Claims Would Endanger Digital Preservation Efforts by State-Run Librar- ies and Archives	14
A. Library and Archival Collections are Vulnerable to Fire, Flooding, Deteriora- tion, and Obsolescence	15
B. Libraries and Archives Have Initiated Digital Preservation Efforts.....	22
C. Copyright Constrains Digital Preserva- tion Activities.....	24
1. Section 108 is Insufficient.....	26
2. Fair Use is Not Certain.....	27
3. Copyright Damages Can Be Draco- nian	31
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ass'n for Info. Media & Equip. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , No. CV 10-9378 CBM (MANx) (C.D. Cal. 2011)	13
<i>Authors Guild v. Google, Inc.</i> , 804 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2015)	28, 29
<i>Authors Guild, Inc. v. HathiTrust</i> , 755 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>A.V. ex rel. Vanderheye v. iParadigms, LLC</i> , 562 F.3d 630 (4th Cir. 2009).....	28, 29
<i>Cambridge Univ. Press v. Albert</i> , 906 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2018).....	4, 12
<i>Cambridge Univ. Press v. Becker</i> , 863 F. Supp. 2d 1190 (N.D. Ga. 2012), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , <i>Cambridge Univ. Press v. Patton</i> , 769 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2014).....	11, 12
<i>Cambridge Univ. Press v. Becker</i> , No. 1:08-cv-1425, 2016 WL 3098397 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 31, 2016), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , <i>Cambridge Univ. Press v. Albert</i> , 906 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Cambridge Univ. Press v. Patton</i> , 769 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2014).....	4, 12
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994)	28
<i>Chavez v. Arte Publico Press</i> , 204 F.3d 601 (5th Cir. 2000)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Coyle v. Univ. of Ky.</i> , 2 F. Supp. 3d 1014 (E.D. Ky. 2014)	6
<i>De Romero v. Inst. of Puerto Rican Culture</i> , 466 F. Supp. 2d 410 (D.P.R. 2006).....	7
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	24
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 208 U.S. 129 (1908)	4, 9
<i>Flack v. Citizens Mem. Hosp.</i> , No. 6:18-cv-3236, 2019 WL 1089128 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 7, 2019).....	6
<i>Fox News Network, LLC v. TVEyes, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2018)	30
<i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 302 (2012)	24
<i>Hairston v. N.C. Agric. & Tech. State Univ.</i> , No. 04-1203, 2005 WL 2136923 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 5, 2005)	7
<i>InfoMath v. Univ. of Ark.</i> , 633 F. Supp. 2d 674 (E.D. Ark. 2007).....	7
<i>Issaenko v. Univ. of Minn.</i> , 57 F. Supp. 3d 985 (D. Minn. 2014)	6
<i>Jacobs v. Memphis Convention & Visitors Bureau</i> , 710 F. Supp. 2d 663 (W.D. Tenn. 2010).....	6
<i>Kelly v. Arriba Soft Corp.</i> , 336 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2003)	28, 29, 30
<i>Mktg. Info. Masters, Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of the Cal. State Univ. Sys.</i> , 552 F. Supp. 2d 1088 (S.D. Cal. 2008).....	6
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 508 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2007).....	28, 29, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Reiner v. Canale</i> , 301 F. Supp. 3d 727 (E.D. Mich. 2018)	6
<i>Romero v. Cal. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , No. 08-8047, 2009 WL 650629 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 12, 2009).....	6
<i>Salerno v. City Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 191 F. Supp. 2d 352 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	7
<i>Whipple v. Utah</i> , No. 10-811, 2011 WL 4368568 (D. Utah Aug. 25, 2011).....	6
 STATUTES	
17 U.S.C. § 101	24
17 U.S.C. § 102(a).....	30
17 U.S.C. § 107	3, 5, 10
17 U.S.C. § 108	5, 26
17 U.S.C. § 108(b).....	26
17 U.S.C. § 108(c)	26, 27
17 U.S.C. § 303	25
17 U.S.C. § 504(b).....	31
17 U.S.C. § 504(c)(1).....	31
17 U.S.C. § 504(c)(2).....	5, 31
20 U.S.C. § 1092(a)(1)(P).....	8
 RULE	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alex Fox & Jeffrey Brainard, <i>University of California boycotts publishing giant Elsevier over journal costs and open access</i> , <i>Science</i> (Feb. 28, 2019), https://www.sciencemag.org/news/2019/02/university-california-boycotts-publishing-giant-elsevier-over-journal-costs-and-open	9
Bertram Lyons, <i>Quantifying the Need: A Survey of Existing Sound Recordings in Collections in the United States</i> (2014), https://www.avpreserve.com/wp-content/uploads/2017/07/QuantifyingTheNeed.pdf	31
<i>Copyright Infringement Litigation Fell 22% in 2FY 2016</i> , TRAC Reports (Nov. 21, 2016), https://trac.syr.edu/tracreports/civil/445/	13
Ed Yong, <i>What Was Lost in Brazil’s Devastating Museum Fire</i> , <i>The Atlantic</i> (Sep. 4, 2018), https://www.theatlantic.com/fire/569299/	17
Jody Rosen, <i>The Day the Music Burned</i> , <i>N.Y. Times Mag.</i> (June 11, 2019), nytimes.com/2019/06/11/magazine/universal-fire-master-recordings.html	18, 19, 22
Jonathan Band, <i>The Long and Winding Road to the Google Books Settlement</i> , 9 <i>John Marshall Rev. of Intell. Prop. L.</i> 227 (2009).....	25
Library of Cong., <i>National Recording Preservation Plan</i> (2012).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Matthew Sag, <i>The New Legal Landscape for Text Mining and Machine Learning</i> , 66 J. Copyr. Soc. USA __ (forthcoming 2019)	23, 29
<i>Media Digitization and Preservation Initiative</i> , Ind. Univ., https://mdpi.iu.edu/index.php	34
Michael Carroll, <i>Copyright and the Progress of Science: Why Text and Datamining is Lawful</i> , 53 U.C. Davis L. Rev. __ (forthcoming 2019).....	23, 29
Michael E. Ruane, <i>Weathering the 200-year storm</i> , Wash. Post B1 (July 12, 2019)	18
Michael Harris, <i>History of Libraries in the Western World</i> 196 (1999).....	15
Mike Casey, <i>Why Media Preservation Can't Wait: The Gathering Storm</i> , 44 IASA J. 15 (2015).....	22
Nat'l Archives and Records Admin., <i>The 1973 Fire, National Personnel Records Center</i> , https://www.archives.gov/personnel-records-center/fire-1973	16
Nat'l Ctr. for Educ. Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Educ., <i>Academic Libraries: 2012</i> (2014)	7
Nat'l Ctr. for Educ. Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Educ., <i>Academic Libraries: 2010</i> (2011)	7
Nat'l Ctr. for Educ. Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Educ., <i>Academic Libraries: 2008</i> (2009)	7
Nat'l Ctr. for Educ. Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Educ., <i>Academic Libraries: 2006</i> (2008)	7
Nat'l Ctr. for Educ. Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Educ., <i>Academic Libraries: 2004</i> (2006)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Nat'l Ctr. for Educ. Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Educ., <i>Academic Libraries: 2000</i> (2003)	7
Nat'l Film Pres. Bd., <i>A Study of the Current State of American Film Preservation</i> (1993)	20, 21
Nat'l Recording Pres. Bd., <i>The State of Recorded Sound Preservation in the United States: A National Legacy at Risk in the Digital Age</i> (2010)	21, 22
Newsletter, Kan. St. Univ., <i>One year after devastating fire, Hale Library renovation is underway</i> (May 20, 2019), https://www.k-state.edu/media/newsreleases/2019-05/haleupdate52019.html	18
Parul Zaveri, <i>Damage to Libraries due to Water Related Disasters</i> , <i>Library Philosophy and Practice</i> (2014), digitalcommons.unl.edu/libphilprac/1165	16, 17, 18
Press Release, Nat'l Archives and Records Admin., National Archives Building in Washington, DC, Reopens (July 15, 2006), https://www.archives.gov/press/press-releases/2006/nr06-124.html	18
Section 108 Study Group, <i>The Section 108 Study Group Report</i> (2008)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Statement of Gregory Lukow, Chief, Packard Campus for Audio Visual Conservation, Library of Congress, Before the Subcommittee on Courts, Intellectual Property and the Internet, U.S. House of Representative Committee on the Judiciary, April 2, 2014, <i>available at</i> https://docs.house.gov/meetings/JU/JU03/20140402/102046/HHRG-113-JU03-Wstate-LukowG-20140402.pdf	21, 23, 26, 27, 33
Statement of Keith Kupferschmid, Chief Executive Officer, Copyright Alliance, Before the United States Senate Committee on Rules and Administration, Sept. 26, 2018 (supporting S. 1010), <i>available at</i> https://copyrightalliance.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/09/CA-S-1010-Register-Bill-Testimony-FINAL-9-26-18.pdf	8
Susan Orlean, <i>The Library</i> (2018)	16
Testimony of Jonathan Band, Counsel, Library Copyright Alliance, Before the United States Senate Committee on Rules and Administration, Sept. 26, 2018, <i>available at</i> https://www.librarycopyrightalliance.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/03/Senate_Register_Testimony.pdf	8
UCLA Library, <i>Learn About Copyright</i> , https://www.library.ucla.edu/support/publishing-data-management/scholarly-communication-resources-education/learn-about-copyright	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
United Nations Educational, Scientific, and Cultural Organization, <i>Memory of the World: Lost Memory—Libraries and Archives Destroyed in the Twentieth Century</i> (1996)	15, 16, 20
Univ. Libraries, Ohio St. Univ., <i>Copyright Services</i> , https://library.osu.edu/site/copyright/about/	8
Univ. of Cal., Santa Barbara, <i>About the UCSB Cylinder Audio Archive</i> , http://cylinderslibrary.ucsb.edu/overview.php	34
Univ. of Tex. Libraries, <i>Copyright Crash Course</i> , https://guides.lib.utexas.edu/copyright	8
U.S. Inst. of Museum and Library Serv., <i>Protecting America’s Collections: Results from the Heritage Health Information Survey</i> (2019).....	20, 23, 31
U.S. Inst. of Museum and Library Serv., <i>State Library Administrative Agencies Survey: Fiscal Year 2016</i> (2017).....	7
